
CONFIDENTIAL TO TIER 2 MEMBERS ONLY 

Prepared for discussion at the Bundaberg WSS Tier 2 Meeting 5 scheduled for 20 June 2006 

Page 1 of 3 

2005-06 IRRIGATION PRICE REVIEW 
BUNDABERG WATER SUPPLY SCHEME 

Tier 2 Meeting 5 - 20th June 2006 

Explanatory Notes associated with the channel tariff and CSO scenarios requested by 
the Bundaberg WSS Tier 2 group 

 At the 4th Tier 2 Meeting held on 8th June 2006 the following data was requested: 

o Upper bound revenues for the river segment 
o The difference between current irrigation revenues and irrigation share of lower 

bound costs 
o Two further tariff scenarios: 

 Maintain the scheme CSO at $1.8 million over the 5 years, cap the 
increases in Abbotsford and Isis to $10 over the price path and increase 
the tariffs in Gin Gin/Bingerra, Gooburrum and Woongarra to recover the 
channel lower bound costs 

 Maintaining the scheme CSO at $1.8 million over the 5 years and permit 
the tariff increases in Abbotsford and Isis to exceed the $10 cap over the 
5 years 

 Upper bound revenues have not been determined by the 2005/06 Irrigation Price Review 
as the Tier 1 process was required to determine lower bound revenues only.  Determining 
upper bound revenues requires regulatory asset values and a weighted average cost of 
capital (WACC) to be determined.  Tier 1 has not considered regulatory asset values. 

 The agreed data disclosure at the Tier 2 level was based on providing lower bound cost 
projections over the five year price path which is the basis for setting the new price path 
and not historical data.  Disclosure of historical data occurred at the Tier 1 level to assist in 
determining efficient lower bound costs and was not intended to be disclosed at the Tier 2 
level.

 The tariff scenario requested by Tier 2 which is based on maintaining the scheme CSO at 
$1.8 million over the 5 years, capping the increases in Abbotsford and Isis to $10 over the 
price path and increasing the tariffs in Gin Gin/Bingerra, Gooburrum and Woongarra 
cannot be provided as it is not consistent with government’s policy objectives.  
Government has stated that ‘scheme segments should not subsidise segments that have 
not yet reached lower bound’ (letter dated 28 February 2006, page 4).   

 The other tariff scenario requested by Tier 2 is attached and is labeled Scenario 4.  This is 
based on maintaining the scheme CSO at $1.8 million over the 5 years and permitting the 
tariff increases in Abbotsford and Isis to exceed the $10 cap over the 5 years.  This 
scenario involves the tariffs in Isis and Abbotsford achieving lower bound costs by the end 
of the price path, based on the following annual tariff increases: 

2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 TOTAL
Abbotsford $0.25 $17.89 $0.20 $0.20 $0.20 $18.74
Isis $0.25 $20.41 $0.20 $0.20 $0.21 $21.27



CONFIDENTIAL TO TIER 2 MEMBERS ONLY 

Prepared for discussion at the Bundaberg WSS Tier 2 Meeting 5 scheduled for 20 June 2006 

Page 2 of 3 

Background from Previous Meetings 

 Some members on the Bundaberg WSS Tier 2 group have requested tariffs on a 
differential or nodal basis for the five channel segments of the scheme. 

 It was outlined at previous meetings that electricity costs are the most significant 
and readily observable variable cost at the segment level.  Attempting to identify 
other variable cost, other than electricity costs associated with pumping water, at the 
segment level is difficult as such cost are not as readily observable at the various 
segment level.  To identify other variable costs at the detailed segment level would 
involve a more extensive cost collection exercise to provide greater confidence in 
the data.  This is particularly important if prices are to be set on this basis. 

 A number of tariff scenarios have been tabled to date which are summarised below: 

o Scenario 1 - Average channel tariffs based on 80% of revenues collected 
from Part A charges and 20% collected from Part B charges 

o Scenario 2 - Average channel tariffs based on 75% of revenues collected 
from Part A charges and 25% collected from Part B charges 

o Scenario 3 - Segment or nodal tariffs with the Part B charge based on each 
segment’s variable or electricity cost and the Part A charge based on the 
average fixed costs in all channel segments.  Each segment has a different 
mix of revenues recovered from Part A and B charges. 

 Scenario 1 is not a preferred tariff arrangement for SunWater as the Part B charge is 
below the average electricity cost per ML of water delivered.  It was agreed at the 
Tier 2 meeting held on 30th May 2006 that this scenario will not be pursued further. 

 At the Tier 2 meeting on 30th May 2006, the Tier 2 group requested the price path 
tariffs be presented based on complying with government policy that tariffs cannot 
reduce and the annual maximum increases set by Tier 1.  An analysis of the CSO 
implications for Scenarios 2 and 3 was also requested. 

 Attached to this paper is a copy of a letter from the government dated 28 February 
2006 which states that ‘prices above lower bound should continue to move towards 
upper bound, those prices should not decline in real terms and those scheme 
segments should not subsidise segments that have not reached lower bound’ (page 
4, second dot point). 

 The attached table shows the lower bound cost tariffs, the proposed price path 
tariffs and the CSO required for Scenarios 2 and 3 and the adjusted Tier 1 reference 
tariff.

Scenario 3 

 The lower bound cost tariffs under Scenario 3 result in the Part B charge based on 
the variable electricity costs on a per ML basis in each segment with the Part A 
charge based on an average cost for all other costs in the channel segments on a 
per ML basis. 

 Please note that the lower bound channel average Part A charge in Scenario 3 has 
been amended to $38.46/ML rather than $38.62/ML as presented at Meeting 3 on 
30th May 2006.  The average channel Part A of $38.62/ML was based on the Tier 1 
reference tariff assumptions which split the revenue from Part A and B charges on a 
70% and 30% basis respectively. The correct revenue split should be based on 75% 
of revenues collected from Part A charges and 25% of revenues collected from Part 
B revenues as the average electricity charges are 25% of total channel costs. 



CONFIDENTIAL TO TIER 2 MEMBERS ONLY 

Prepared for discussion at the Bundaberg WSS Tier 2 Meeting 5 scheduled for 20 June 2006 

Page 3 of 3 

 Under Scenario 3, due to the Part A charge being set on an average basis the price 
path tariff for the Woongarra segment would not recover the lower bound costs 
associated with that segment.  This has resulted in the price path Part A charge for 
the Woongarra segment being increased to recover the lower bound costs 
associated with that segment and a corresponding reduction in the Part B charge.  
This results in the price path Part A for the Woongarra segment being $43.16/ML 
which is higher than the average Part A of $38.46/ML.  The Part B charge is 
$13.91/ML which is based on each segments cost of electricity and the above lower 
bound revenue component.  The cost of electricity for Woongarra is $13.35/ML. 

 Under Scenario 3, the Part A charge for Gin Gin/Bingerra and Gooburrum is based 
on the channel segment average of $38.46/ML and the Part B charge is $18.61/ML.  
The Part B charge is based on each segments cost of electricity and the above 
lower bound revenue component.  The cost of electricity for Gin Gin/Bingerra is 
$16.40/ML and for Gooburrum is $8.46/ML. 

 The price path tariffs for Abbotsford and Isis have been capped at a total increase of 
$10/ML over the five year price path.  Abbotsford requires an increase of $18.75/ML 
and Isis requires an increase of $21.27/ML to achieve lower bound pricing. 

 The Part B charges for Abbotsford and Isis have been based on the electricity costs 
for each segment which are $37.36/ML and $39.88/ML respectively.  The Part A 
charge has been determined by the difference between Part B charge and total 
tariffs based on the annual price increases which are 25 cents per ML in the first 
year, $2.50 per ML in Years 2 to 4 and $2.25/ML in Year 5. 

 The calculation of the CSO on a segment basis is based on the difference between 
each segment’s lower bound costs and the revenues collected from customers 
based on the proposed price paths on an annual basis. 

 The CSO required to transition towards lower bound pricing for this tariff 
arrangement totals $4.8 million over the five years which is $3 million above the 
CSO allocated to the scheme of $1.8 million. 

Adjusted Tier 1 Reference Tariffs  

 The Tier 1 Reference tariffs have been adjusted for the amendments agreed at Tier 
2 relating to the treatment of the 4,500ML of allocations held by the Avondale 
Water Board (previously classified as ‘Free Water’ and not allocated lower bound 
costs are now treated as an irrigation customer allocation and receives a share of 
lower bound costs) and the removal of recreational costs at Fred Haigh Dam. 

 The CSO required to transition towards lower bound pricing for this tariff 
arrangement totals $1.8 million over the five years. 

Scenario 2 

 This scenario is based on an average channel tariff based on a Part A charge that 
recovers 75% of lower bound costs and the Part B charge recovering 25% of lower 
bound costs.  This scenario results in the fixed charges being recovered via the 
Part A tariff and the Part B tariff recovering the variable electricity costs. 

 The CSO required to transition towards lower bound pricing for this tariff 
arrangement totals $1.4 million over the five years which is within the CSO 
allocated to the scheme. 












